Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Nucleus Healthcare Limited 04494032
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8042 of 2012
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full
name(s) and Andrew Pear of Michael Solemons of

address{es) of
admstrator(s)

BM Advisory LLP
82 St John Street
London

EC1M 4JN

*Delete as
apphicable

BM Advisory LLP
82 St John Street
London

EC1M 4JN

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditars on

(b} 21 December 2012

Signed
o

Dated

A

Andrew Rear - Joint Administrator
L

21 December 2012

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
mnformation in the box opposite but If you
do, it will heip Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

4

28/12/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#264

ADM 106d

Sophie Hunt

BM Advisory LLP
82 St John Street
London

EC1M 4N

Tel +44 (0) 20 7549 8050 DX Exchange

)

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff




BM Advisory.

82 St john Street
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS London ECIM 4JN

T +44 (0)20 7549 8050
F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

www bm-advisory com

Our ref PN/SH/NUCDC1AP

20 December 2012

Dear Sirs

Nucleus Healthcare Limited ("NHL"") and Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited ("NHSL'")
Both in Admitnistration ("the Companies”)

Company Numbers: 04494032/06755874

High Court of Justice Nos. 8042 of 2012/8040 of 2012

We are writing following our intial circular to creditors dated 31 October 2012 This report to the Companies’
members and creditors and the Proposals enclosed set out the information required by the Joint Administrators
to discharge thair duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1586 (“the Act”} and
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amendad) ("the Rulas™)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons of BM Advisory LLP of 82 St John Street, London, ECiM 4IN were
appointed Joint Adminustrators of the Companies on 25 Octebar 2012 by the diractor

Tha Notices of Appaintment were filed in the High Court of Justice under reference numbers 8042 of 2012 for
NHL and 8040 of 2012 for NHSL

The Joint Admenistrators’ appomtment specified that they wouid have the power to act jointly and severally
The Joint Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of thair functions jointly and severaliy
as stated in the Notices of Appointment

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Attached as Appendices I & IT ara the statutory details of the Companies as filed at Companias House

Please note that the registered office of the Companies was changed to ¢/o BM Advisory LLP, 82 St John
Street, London, ECIM 4IN with effect from 29 October 2012,

BACKGROUND

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limuted ("NHSL™) 15 a wholly owned subsidiary of Nudeus Healthcare Limited
("NHL™), which in turn 1s @ wholly owned subsidiary of Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited {"NHHL™)

Please note any reference to the Company in these proposals refers to NHL, since this 1s the company through
which mast of the group's trade was conducted

The Company was founded i July 2002, with a view to establishing a specialist gastro-enterology clinic in
Newport, South Wales by Dr E Srivastava, a leading Consultant in gastro-enterology within the region Funding

BM Advisory LLP 15 a li-muted hability pariersvup registared 14 Englanc ana Wales {nurnoer OC360944} Regisiered office 82 5t john Street London, ECTM 4jN England




BM Advisory.

was eventually obtained in 2007, by way of a secured loan from Finance Wales, part of the European Regional
Development Fund.

The chinic traded from leasehold premises at Celtic Springs Business Park on the outskirts of Newport. It
provided gastro-enterology services and diagnostic procedures, whilst also specialising in weight loss
procedures, including the msertion and removal of both gastric band and gastric balloons

NHSL was incorporated in 2008, acting as a servicing company for NHL and supphed drugs to both NHL and
independent pharmacies

Under the management of Dr Srivastava, the Company attracted patients through exposure on TV, radio and
Press advertising Despite a good reputation, unfortunately patient numbers were insufficient te maintam a
high enough turnover to generate a profit Further funds were mjected by Finance Wales and the clinic
continued to develop new business, albeit remaining loss making

An exclustvity agreement was entered Iinto to allow the clnic exclusive nghts to provide a specfic type of
gastric balloon, namely the Spatz balloon This helped to boost turnover however patient numbers remained
low

By early 2012, Finance Wales was unable to continue the sustained injection of funds to provide the working
capital the chinic required A purchaser was sought for the business and Palm European Investments LLC
(“Palm’), together with a consortium of investors led by Ray Stanbridge, reached an agreement with Finance
Wales to acquire the shareholding of the parent company and i turn, NHL and NHSL

A new business model was adopted, with the assistance of an intenm CEO and changes made to the board of
direciors, to expand the clinic's services o assist with patient numbers and increased turnover, As part of this
process the business was rebranded, changing the name to Celuc Sprnings Clinie, so as to further rainforce the
new model being adopted That model was anticipated to be loss making for approximately nine to twslve
months and further funding wouid be requirad from the investors

In addition, financial controls had been historically weak A new Fiancal Controller was put in place to rectify
that situation ang allow a tighter control on costs, thereby improving the Company’s profit margin A review of
tha historic accounts led to the discovery of accounting irregulanties and further investigabion work was
undertaken Unfortunately, as a result of that discovery NHHL decided it was not 10 a position to inject any
further funds nto the Company The Company could not continue o trade in the medium term with no further
working capital injection and a purchaser was sought

EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

We were first Iniroduced to the investors by the Companies’ accountant, on 5 September 2012 We attended a
meeting with NHHL, solicitors Speechly Bircham LLP, agents Edward Symmons LLP and the CFO and CEO of
the Company on 3 October for the purpose of reviewing the Companies’ financial position

NHHL was already In talks with prospective purchasers of the business, and one independent purchaser in
particular had expressed serious interest The Compantes however, were facing cashflow pressure and could
not continue to trade for any significant period of time In light of the likely sale of the business, coupled with
the cashflow issues, the decision was made to file a Motice of Intention to appoint Administrators in the High
Court, thus aliowing the Companies protection from creditors and providing them further time 1n which to
complete a sale

That notice, signed by the director, was filed in the High Court on 4 October 2012 and put in place a
moratorium for ten days.

Agents commenced an accelerated marketing campaign for the business, sending information flyers to over
2,600 prospective parties, alongside continued negotiations with those candidates that had already registered
an interest

The Agents identified 40 interested parties, all of whom were supplied with further information Fifteen of
those parties signed Non Disclosure Agreements and several parties visited the site to view the facility Varnous




BM Advisory.

meetings were held with prospective purchasers and BM Advisory LLP, together with our agenis to discuss the
potential sale A provisional deadhne for best and final offers was set for 12 October 2012

Despite several serious expressions of interest, unfortunately no firm offers were recerved for the business and
assets

Alongside those negotiations, our agents and had been marketing the business to other parties, particularly
within the Healthcare Industry and Venture Capitahist market, together with other appropriate sectors To allow
time to flush out any other potential interested parties, a further Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators
was filed in Court on 17 October 2012

Given that the closure of the clhinic was now a possibility, at that stage we took steps to formulate a closure
plan and due to the nature of its trading activities it became clear that patient care would be of paramount
importance This process involved numerous conversations with the director and the matron of the clinic with
regards to ongoing patient care in particular, but also the practical implcations such as the clinical
requirements of the med:cal facility and assoctated safety i1ssues

As mentioned above, one of the main procedures carried out at the clinic was the insertion and removal of 12
month gastric balloons, There were 33 patients with balloons “in situ” as at the date of our appointment and
our immediate concern was the safety of these patients and confinued care in respect of thair balloons We
initiated a dialogue with the Health Inspectorate Wales as regard what provisions, If any, existed for therr
continued treatment We will deal with this 1ssue in more detad within these proposals

We were unable to elicit any further firm interest 1in the business and unfortunately, in hght of the Company's
financial position and inability to trade without a further imjaction of funds, the decision was made to appoint
administrators with a view to closing the business We were appoited as Joint Administrators of the
Companies, on 25 October 2012 by application of the director

OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION AND STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVEMENT BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Tha objective of the Administration process in the Act s to -

{a) rascus the Company as a going concern, or

{b} achieve a batter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first baing in Adminrstration), or

{c) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The Companias could not be rescued as going concerns through a share sale because they were insolvent
The purpose of the Administration 1s therefore objective (b) to achweve a better result for the creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were placed diractly into Liquidation

The moratorium creatad by the administration process allowed the Company to remain in occupatbion of the
clinic whilst 1t was marketed for sale as a fully-equipped faclity In the event that no sale of the climc was
possible then administration also enabled a sale of the assets in situ by way of auction The purpose has
therefore been achieved through the sale of the assets thereby achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Compainy were first wound up

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has not yet provided the Admimistrators with Statement of Affairs ("SOA™) for the Companies We
have therefore enclosed at Appendix IIT an Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") for NML, refiecting the
anticipated final position There are no further receipts anticipated for NHSL and accordingly we have not
prepared an EOS for that company

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As the Compantes could no longer continue to trade, upon our appointment there was unfortunately no option
but to make the entire workforce of 35 staff redundant Redundancy letters, together with the relevant claim




BM Advisory.

forms were provided and our staff assisted the employees with the completion of therr forms, in order to
ensure they would receive payment from the relevant government department as quickly as possible

We retained five members of staff on a consultancy basis to assist us both with an orderly closure of the clinic,
and additionally with the implementation of a strategy for ongoing patient care, including a medical helpline All
drugs on site were removed or destroyed 1n line with climical regulations and the site was vacated and secured

Our agents, Edward Symmans then marketed the clinic as a fully equipped, state-of-the-art faciity We
received some direct enquines and also advertised In suitable healthcare publications to elicit further interest,
including Health Investor and Independent Practitioner Today Every attempt was made to find a purchaser
who would acquie the faciity and re-employ staff as part of an operational clinic and thereby maximise
realisations to creditors

All patients with gastric balloons *in situ” were contacted by a nurse immediately following our appointmeant We
continued our discussions with the relevant authornities and as a result, the NHS in Wales are now directly
mvolved 1n the process having agreed to assume responsibility for those patients resident in Wales To date,
we have not been able to establish the same outcome for the English patients, however we are hopeful that
we will be able to implement a similar arrangement 1n dus course

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendices IV & V are summaries of the Joint Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments accounts
to the date of this report They reflect balances in hand of £36,722 for NHL and £5,700 for NHSL 1 have
detailed below the receipts and payments shown

Plant & Machinery

The Company owned and leased a large inventory of meadical equipment, held at the clinic No purchaser couid
be found for the clinic as a fully equipped facility, so our agents marketad the items for sale by onling auction
The auction closed on 13 December and the final bids totalled £239,675 Until all items are collected and the
funds received, it is not possible to confirm the final sum recevad

The equipmant 15 due to be paid for and collected this wesk and our agents wiil account to us for the funds,
net of costs, shortly These monies are not therefore shown on the Receipts & Payments account

Cash at Bank

The sum of £42,954 was received In respect of the cradit balance held on the Company’s bank accounts The
current account remains open to allow further receipts, including debtor payments, into the account for
subsequent transfer o the administration account

The sum of £5,700 was received in respect of the credit balance held on the bank accounts of NHSL This 15
the only recemt in NHSL and no payments have been made All other receipts and paymants referred to below
are i respect of NHL

Book Debts

The Company's debtor fedger on my appointment showed outstanding debtors of £50,484 However a large
proportion of that ledger 1s deemed irrecoverable due to its age A provision of 50% has therefore been made
on a prudent basts, providing an expected recovery of £25,242 To date, we have collected £7,019 and we are
continuing to hiaise with the private health providers for payment

Upon review of the pre-appointment bank statements it appears that a small element of the bank balance
transferred on appointment actually relates to debtor payments included within the debtor ledger, which had
not been accounted for on the accountmg system. A reconciliation will be completed in due course as further
debtor payments are receved




BM Advisory.

Rates Refund

The sum of £3,715 has been received In respect of a business rates refund.
PAYMENTS

Consultancy Payments

As mentioned previously, key staff were retained to assist with the orderly closure of the climic and the ongoing
care of the patients. In addition, to assist patients seeking treatment elsewhere, we have retained the services
of staff to provide copies of clincal notes to the patients on request, We have pad the total sum of £7,049 In
respect of those roles

Site Costs

To date, we have Incurred site costs of £7,735 These relate to the removal of the clinical waste, which must
be done according to stringent regulations, together with gas and electnaty costs to maintain the site whilst
the equipment has been marketed

Employee Costs

The sum of £300 has been paid in respect of the preparation of the requisite employee tax documentation

Irrecoverahle VAT

The Company 15 not registered for VAT and therefore VAT on all costs of the administration are not
recoverable

CREDITOR CLAIMS
SECURED CREDITORS
Both NHL and NHSL granted debentures as follows

Palm European Investmants LLC — 2 May 2012 - £3,052,581
Finance Walas Investments {6) Limited ~ 1 September 2010 - £360,000

A security reviaw has baen undertaken and we are satisfied as to the validity of both debentures
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

All staff were employed by NHL We wouid anticipate that preferential claims will be in the region of £36,000 in
respect of arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors

NHL - The Company's accouniing records indicate the Company has 99 trade and expense creditors totalling
£387,064

NHSL — The accounting records showed a total of 11 unsecured trade & expense creditors totaliing £63,144
There are no other known creditors of NHSL

Redundancy Payments Office — Redundancy and Notice Pay

There will be an unsecured claim against NHL in respect of the above, however it 1s not possible at this stage
to estimate the quantum of these claims




BM Advisory.

Patient Claims

Patients who have balloons ‘in situ” may have valid claims for some or all of the monies paid in advance for the
procedure, given that they did not receive the full service from NHL. It 1s difficult to estimate those claims with
any accuracy at this stage

Loan Account — Holding Comipany

The halding company, Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited, loaned the Company £150,000 in 2012 for working
capital, which remains outstanding

HM Revenue and Customs ("HMRC")

HMRC s owed sums in respect of outstanding VAT payments due from NHSL It 1s also hkely there 15 an
outstanding corporation tax liability HMRC 15 also owed outstanding PAYE and NI contributions in respect of
NHL Its not clear from the records we currently hold what sums are outstanding

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

It 15 unhkely that a dividend payment witl be made to unsecured creditors of either company due to tnsufficient
assets However, the final position will depend on the level of asset realisations and additional consideration A
Proof of Debt form s attached at Appendices VI & VII for the purpose of lodging your claim in each
admimistration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie Bi of the Act, enclosed with this repart are the Joint Administrators’
Proposals for achizving the purpose of the Administration as set out in Appendices VIIT & IX of this repoit

PROPOSED EXIT ROUTE FROM ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all Admunistrations
automatically comea to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with the consent
of the creditors

There are several exit routes available to the Administrators and the exit route chosen wili largely depand upon
the circumstances of each Administration It 1s not envisaged that there will be a distnbution to unsecured
creditors and in these circumstances, the Company would normally move directly into dissolution

Enclosed with this report are the Joint Adminustrators’ proposals, which include at proposal {c) that, Andrew
Pear and Michael Solomons be the proposed liquidators of the Companies if the exit from Admunistrabion s into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL")

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit nto a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule Bl to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different pearson{s) as the
proposed hqudator(s) provided that the nomination(s) 1s made afier the receipt of the proposals but before the
proposals are approved, If the Companies exit into Compulsory Liguidation, the Joint Administrators propose to
accept the appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legislation, the Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persens who
have been directors of the Companies at any time within three years preceding the Administration  The
Administrators are also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken Please provide
information, using the attached form at Appendices X & XI, \f there 15 any matter of which you believe the
Administrators should be aware when considering the director’s conduct

We have also comnmussioned a forensic accounting report i respect of financial irregulanties previously
reported to the board of NHL, as a result of concerns expressed by various investors and the director. It 1s not




BM Advisory.

possible to say at this stage what level of realisations this may yield We will report further on the outcome of
these nvestigations in due course

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Administrator
before the Company entered into Admimistration but with a view to its doing so

The Jomt Administrators and other professicnals incurred significant pre-appotntment costs, in respect of the
marketing and proposed sale of the business In addition, significant time was undertaken in the planming and
preparation for the dosure of the clinic and the various i1ssues surrounding the same The costs incurred by
each firm were higher than stated below, but following discussions with the lead investor each party has
agreed to cap their costs to those sums listed below The pre-appointment costs, net of VAT, are as follows

Actual Capped Write-

Firm Service Costs Costs Off

£ £ £
BM Advisory LLP Advisory 42,805 15,000 27,805
Speechly Bircham Legal 24,757 15,000 9,757
Edward Symmonds  Agents {(Valuation & Sale) 13,500 10,000 3,500
Harrop Consultancy  Consultancy - 1,964 -
Total 81,062 41,964 39,097

Thnase costs remain unpaid and will be dischargad as an expense of the Admunistration, subjact to creditor
approval

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

Includad within this report, 1s Appendices XIT & XIIT are schaedules of time costs to date and supporting
information as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice S

NHL - Since the Administration commenced, a total of 345 hours at a cost of £80,074 and at an average hourly
charge out rate of £231 90 have bean incurrad

We have also incurred disbursements totalling £855 77 which can be broken down as follows,

£
Bond 330 00
Hotel 200 68
Subsistence 34.87
Taxis 1140
Travel 54 82
Telephone 234 00

NHSL - Since the Administration commenced, a total of 13 15 hours at a cost of £2,613 75 and at an average
hourly charge out rate of £198 76 have been incurred

We have also incurred a disbursement as follows;

Bond £30 00




BM Advisory.

The Joint Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in attending to the matters ansing from the Administration of the Company pursuant to

rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Rules The Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from
the Creditors’” Committee or, in the event that such a committee 1s not formed, from the creditors at the
forthcoming meeting by way of formal resolution

BM Adwvisory LLP’s policy on fees is attached at Appendix XIV and a creditor’s guide to fees can be located on
the following website which provides information relating to Administrators’ remuneration
http //www insolvencgy-practitioners org uk/uploads/Admin pdf

MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Jont Administrators propose that there shall be no meetings of creditors under Paragraph 51(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act because the Companies are likely to have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act

Creditors may cause the Joint Administraters to summon an initial creditors meeking as follows -

1 At the least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, must request this
meeting, and

2 The request must be made on Form 2 21B (avaiable upon requast) and made within 12 days of the
date of this document It must also include a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing
the amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence

Please note that the expanses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that person, in advance
of the meeating

EC REGULATION

For the following reason It I1s considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply  If it
doas apply, these proceedings will be the main proceadings as definad in article 3(1) of the EC regulztion

The Companies’ registered office 1s from where the Compznies carry on ther business Therefore in the
absence of proof to the contrary, the Companies’ centre of main interests 15 1n the United Kingdom

FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Sophie Hunt of this office
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Nucleus Healthcaie Limited
Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited

\e

ndrew Pear
Joint Admiristrator

Encl




Appendix I

Nucleus Healthcare Limited

Statutory Information

Company Number”
Date of Incorparation
Nature of Business

Trading Address

Registered Office

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Registered charges

Related entihes

04454032
24 July 2002
Medical practice

Celtic Springs Clinic
Spooner Close
Celtic Springs
Newport

MNP10 BFZ

82 St John Street
London
ECiM 41N

Changed from 5" Floor, 15 Whitehall, London, SW1A 2DD on
29 October 2012

The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed
below

David Harrop 13/06/2012 to date
Charles Robinson 13/06/2012 to 31/08/2012
Derek Morgan 26/04/2007 to 17/09/2012

Emmanuet Srivastava 24/07/2002 to 12/09/2012
Stephen Berry 24/07/2007 to date

The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 89,202,570
shares with the following nominal values

Ordinary £1 per share

A Ordinary £0 05 per share

B Shares £0 0001 per share
C Shares £0 0001 per share

Preferred Ordinary  £0 0001 per share
Shareholdings as follows

Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited
611,667 Ordinary Shares
11,480,594 A Ordinary Shares
29,871,308 B Shares

21,469,153 C Shares

25,769,848 Preferred Ordinary Shares

Palm European Investments LLC
Debenture

Created 02/05/2012

Registered 05/05/2012

Finance Wales Investments (6} Limited
Debenture

Created, 01/09/2010

Registered 07/09/2010

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited
Nucleus Heaithcare Holdings Limited




Appendix 11

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited

Statutory Information

Company Number 06765874
Date of Incorporation 4 December 2008
Nature of Business General medical practice activities
Trading Address Celtic Springs Clinic
Spooner Close
Celtic Springs
Newport
NP10 8FZ
Reqistered Office 82 St John Street
London
ECiM 4N

Changed from 5% Floor, 15 Whitehall, London, SW1A 2DD on
29 October 2012

: Directors The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed
| below
David Harrop 13/06/2012 to date
Charles Robinson 13/06/2012 to 31/08/2012
Emmanuel Srivastava 24/07/2002 to 12/09/2012
Anthony Woodhouse (01/04/2009 to 28/05/2012
Company Secretary M and A Secrstanies Limitad  04/12/2008 to date
Share Capital The Company's authorised share capital consists of 1 share with

a nominal value of £1
Shareholding as follows
Nucleus Healthcare Limited 1 Ordinary Share

Registered charges Palm European Investmenis LLC
Debenture
Created 02/05/2012
Registered 05/05/2012

Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited
Debenture

Created 07/04/2011

Registered 19/04/2011

Related entities Nucleus Healthcare Limited
Nucleus Healthcare Holdings Limited




Nucleus Healthcare Limited
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 20 December 2012

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Debters (50% provision)

Plant & Machmery 11

Rates Refund

Recovery under antecedent transactions [2]
Trading

Net putcome from trading statement [2]

Pre-Appointment Costs
BM Advisory's Fees
BM Advisory's Disbursements
Leqal Fees
Agent's Faes
Cansultants Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Admimistration Costs

Office Holders' Fees

Office Holders' Disbursements

Lecal Fees

Agents' Fees

Agant's Disbursements

Farensic Accountants' Fegs [4]
Storage [5]
Sundry Prowision

Irrecoverable VAT

Surplus f (Deficiency) Avadable to Preferential Credttors

Preferential Crediiors
Employee Claims (6]
Surplus f {Deficiency) Available to Floating Charge Creditors

Creditors Subject to Fleating Charge Dated Post 15 September 2003 b/f [73

Palm European In.astments LLC ("Paim ")
Finence Weles Investmants (3) Limitad ( A /5 )

Payment te Floating Charge Creditors
Surplus / (Deficiency) Available to Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

‘Trade & Expensa Craditors
Othear Creditors

Surplus [ (Deficiency) Avaiable as Regards to Unsecured Creditors

Appendix III

Receipts and Estimated Future Estimated Final
Payments to Receipts and Position
date Payments
£ [3 £
7.019 20,944 27,963
0 239,675 239,675
3,715 0 3.715
0 Unkngwn Unknown
10,734 260,619 271,353
30,880 (15,344) 14,516
0 {15,000} (15 000)
0 {250} (250)
0 {15,000} (15,000}
0 (10,000) {10,000)
0 {1,954} {1,964)
(4] (8,443) {8,413)
0 (50 657) (50,657)
0 (100 000) {100 000)
0 (2 500) {2 500
1] (25 000Y (25 000)
0 (12,000) (i2,000)
0 (15,000) (15,000)
0 (12,000) (12,000)
o] (+,000) {4,000)
0 (14,000) (10,000)
0 (36 100) (36 100)
o] {216,600) (215 600}
41,594 (22,982) 18,612
0 (367500 (36,750)
41,594 {59,732) {18,138}
3,052,581
360,000
3,412,581
1]
(3,412,581)
(389,352)
(200,000)
(4,001,933)

fotes to the Outcome Statement

[41 Accountants Fees - These are 0 respect of the forensit investigaticn mentioned n note 2

secured by the debentures are estimated for the purposes of the outcorme statement

[1] Plant and Machinery The future realisable value 15 based on the sums received by my agents follow:ng the sale of the assats

[3] Trading - These costs relate to trading and site costs mcurred during the shutdown and subsequent marketing of the Plant & Machinery

[5] Storage - These cests relate to the sterage of the Company 5 Books & Records and a potential cost involved in the storage of patient records

[6] Preferential Creditars Those claims are esttmated at 35 employees owed £809 for arrears of wages and £250 holiday pay each

[2] Recovery under antacedent transactions  This relates to an ongoing forensic accounting mvestigation It s difficult to estimate the realisation it will yield

[7] Ficating Charge Creditors - We understand that Falm s debenture has pronty, however a further secunty review may be reguired in the future The amounts owtng




9L L9113
8t GGL'HY
00 0¥0'13
00 00% ¥3
00 005't3
00 0SLl3
00 000'€3
Ok 02L'23
08 918'23
000213
96 £62'43
88 091 L3
0z L123
I¢ 983

¥Z 966'43
09 v19'e3
00 000'Z3
05 ZLLI
LG 8623
00 000'053
GE 6483
00 08¢3
2Z 09L'13
00 06€3
89 893
vE BLET
94 £6E3
£L2EB VI

19 16913
g 9vb'v1I3
8l L£9'53
66 929'213
9t 88t 'z3
0F 293

VI Tl s]

atl 8dnN

QLE LOA

ave Lam
M3IB ELD Hpleg
3L 9LA

rod €N3 Aleyus

LNz 8T Jpsanauey

OO0 SEION  2aysweybunion
AHL GLdN

gA0D 1158

JAL LTS

Idr 0140

AJZ €40

MO BHM  DIUSIBISIOIOMN

1L 070
MaL 2dH
OYL v1LdD

sAmed
J35 VS

YSHIOA LLION
N0 2240

Mre phdN

Z38 91am
a1t L840

ANZ GHOd
SUSH

Aauwiny

3p07 150

0715 £240
D31 rag

VS0 ¥1dD
sueT yssewn
Z1v ZdH SPRH
LETLAT Y

HHS prdN

HME ChedH
weybumon

BALYSYINCLUUOK

|o1s1g
OXO vdN
:yang
EE[la}z e
Jipse]

edg yomaicig

souET
pesisdwoy (awaq

43108V

[IBMOLOLD)
VISNVYMS

HNG £1MS
HSHIHL
N3G
TELNLTN

S)aH

ppudAiugd
weyse.|
Asjuayg
mopeawbuudg
AIRHNS

uojng

npied
uysesuE]
ihpied

1Bjs3 pu) HEd BlIRg
peaisdwal jsway
peoy As[15aud
uBIqWMYD

Hdl0 2HH

syong

abe|pp pESISMaN
45N

LINOWUOAY
Joodfiuod
Mopep

Aeg JppieD
anuaay Boouaps

Naac ugidwey

poomiay
proy yiew
DAPLAIYAA

yaopehuen

SjeAcyy

uapuoy

2] PHISNPLY YS I
e A 13y
ueIgMD

i HERYY

peoy uagly
LETRITYY

2507 Wit
fosoyy-A-josH
NOTIEUNS

PEO}| PROUNSOAN |
pacoudsy

uapbunse)

proy| BuCASH|

[SRILTS)

Az Jeadsyoaig

€L X0% Qd 2IU3]) mwu_>_mm ._BED-DDU
areisT] e snpup apeabuudg
BIYSLICIIDH
quionipa by

Aepp puojjozeH - 7
1no7y oAvaue(]

Ireisy Guper) buesnyd
(3] XOf] Ocl

Remped oL

Aenyy Pueig]

e ssausng) Aebises)

JIB ] S58UISNE 55010 abipuGaung

15 %09 Od
SMO[IIAR 4L
peoy| (e (g

SIMaYSG

anuaay odIsapm ©f
10808 G 9L

5017y Adjunt

B mig

HUST ssauisny Anaplo /g
0EY xog Ol

jendsoH wes wag
Aeany1ed 00GY

SENOH INNSIYD 7

et ssauisng opsBu] 1 tupn
Qavor TEamM3
PEaRASNOL} US[HY

D30[2) BIEPMOLIOY] 4
POy Ao|Smoury|

SN UOW |

afuig LIBINOG

ey Jeadsyeaig
UQ|SALELD MBUYNEW DV
AEpq DPISPOOM 200
umolbuon

b9 %08 Ocl

Iy

auns yeg
proy Noidsusain
£auun

jusumedsq doueul

|euoneUu U mojiely ,._OOC 151
anbg Alqluassy ¢

CF L SN

ARpp UOKIOY LOZ 1N

sud

P17 MN [eopap 1abseiq

saqoy Aalysy 51

J88Ypns S o IQ

sueqIed gr {1eN Ja

jews3a w Jq

palwi) Bunayew [epbig

P11 aieoy)jeay pawbeig

ueBlop yalaQ

subig 10330

P11 Buisie uapue abeq ag
PJEOG LNIESL |BIOT JE] WMD)

PIT [RIUBWILOD {NN) UBIPIAOT

m ) siayorg Ao

0UBLSUIEIN FND

Amur_hw:._mr__w BIUEULJ LWINIwW3td aso|n
QILINIIT IDUOSTADIOHD

2anag sabepn Jipied

P 7liNYD

weueleeg |Buny JQ

alzoifiea| jzung

DYRUBIDG UDISOg

009

M7 Buiwoiipue) Jry weunop anig
PY') 00 JDNEAA 1EIBUIN LIZIUNCHY HIEIG
P17 583185 BISEM BlIg
13)sewabpeg

PI1 59AIDG |2DIPSW DUIpNY

1 | {auaiBAH [euOISSal0I) VISEA DIBY

pICoOg W|EaH jBI0T UBARY SULN3UY

pouw) ueba)y

pauin (€6a7 A LIHNOY
pi sayddng [ejuassy oy
P17 9183U1IE3H GOE

Swiep jeijuadajpla dal padnaiosumn

ODIIEASIUTUIPY U] - POyl 24E3Y3[Cal] SNOPNN




96 903
00 000°t3
T Zr'ZL3
9 053

00 00Z'Gv3
04 2653
g5 068'23
6¢ 625'63
OF 8063
a0 4213
88 222'83
o310
89 LLVT
25593

00 859'23
08 0L2'L3
aLELL'L3
00088 23
0% 9¥Z L3
00 84¥'23
05 691L'CL3
80 ZZ1'263
9L £9/3
09 89£'03
0z 983

00 0553

00 08¢'13
0¥ 0263
£01187C°43
00 vEZ3
22 ¥E8'5Z3
2t BEGT
02 2813
G6 €E3

OF vH2'v3
0z 1093
opzLz'es
00080'+3

ADG £35S
NSE SLYS

N30 ¥20S
YaEBLAML

Jv6 ZZNG

HOS 288

rae evl

are 0979

L=TE-TYY

D18 414D

259 Gedd
rdv 6158
%3553
S3[EM YINOS
ars SxH

M3B OLM

MIE OO

aiysdwep
AJHdns
NHO 224

ddb 6LdN

ONB 2240

¥08ENg isE3

NAL OZdN
X3557)
weyuayey
el

110 kdN
IPPIED
EEIle}1Tae’

ZdL A

1AL ELT

ras v
squien

jo1sug
E95-L0-pUBYINGS
anysSuaYIBULLIEBD
246 6PN
DHYSHIOA 1SM
346 018
uopuo-

uay

anysyag

NaL viom

puojsaily

sauelg

Aaung

ASH ELSM Baysprofjelg
SO[EM YINOS

adz vims
qve €LdN
AL S
44i04vD

aunegisey
AYE bOSD
E5G-U0-PUIYINOG
aguIesaopn
S9lem UInos
PIDpIOY

1831)g AU
yied ueasQ
uaeuo)
piayysIEN
PEOH 1euad
Buipng
AWEBYXBIAN
I159U2UEN
uoBpununy
POOMSUNY
SSOUAIND0LS
naue

JEIM @ BUAL
pug|3

syang

19905 Jaeg 65
PIOINSY DD
weyBunoa
XXZ4 656 [@sug
036 114D

uopuoT|
dgg La

[CATIETT,)

waosary AngsbBury
NoUsxo

P11y

podman

BM8 0ZdN

uopueT J9leal)
INIFMD
anysweybuyang

U2E)sa0ID) ILON

preoy ucrlwesg 45
JRUB)

LGy R0

pUNT Bl
Jodmap

193115 LInog
SN0} | WPLUBNAYD
pEOY| SIRMOC

joud Lo

SIIYS Yy O
M) BRI U
ptoy) 9519y

Avpp 0313

weyp

MEY SO 1S
PEO UONEYS

Aepp puenBuea 66
MBI 13MOC) L
Ried S53UISNY WMP|ET)
peoy puelsl

Jan)

HIOIY INOG

qze) IO

apiy} oW QUIN
Proy] pus Ljosd
mpied

132115 PIOfXQ MAN 01
weyfiougg

wue | shaicy g

HIE(| SSILISNE SUPLLIDIEAN
A p douepy

sz, | Aa|pely

D115 JEHISTIPU) XOURD |
Hodman

uopuo]

oay
saojep

g

[3rOY JuEsIUEe] |

B ssausng vodwesg G-
SAUC] BYPIOIMAA G

0SNOH pPatAsy|

osnol4 a1ebyion

19008 By 05

asnoi 1sodoap

P1| SUONDBJED |30 O
DSNOH plemps)

proy) Mo saibedolc WSIN
UCHENISIUILPY 1§ SIUN02Y
LN

Q3N0YY JONUCKY

awyedag siuneaay

oA eBaw om}

peay A9 ¢

sdousyIoAn PEOX UOIEIS | 1N
asno| | poomLog

auMOoIg MBL(jEYY

AEpA PIOJINEI G - 1L

Y] SSHISNE SYIOAA ABPUSY
Aep 1snyieq £g

PEOY Wi

peoy| m_m_u_._c.{:u_U

sndweny poomauicg

uno wobciq 1}

BA0ID) WIBABSG VGG

U0y BHUDD

109115 USPLIBD G-
Asuensuc aeoyesH
1INo) UeMe

SN0 uojey

Aepa LsLLBNg

peoyj jueg 1sey] G N
peoy sediey 5%
Uy M G1

Gl X608 Od

Aemyie ] [eUCHEULIBIU] MOPEW

01U SSOUISNE }INOD J|BISUDY |

PalIWIT SUDINOS NOYSD
PITORIOM § 30V
(O3NATH) sndwdip

Buweald 500

Jauno?) AuD Hodmop

P &oueul )sodoan

P11 1sodoay

Busnpul SSN

pi | Ouontun g WSW

P17 SHOOT I

P17 yeaon

AQioq eiepow

Auuadiauow

pY7 2180 Slemyeay aHxoAUIoN
pajw (adoag-e1e0) Aespuiy
P17 SNAIBG SO
SUOIIEACUU| [EDIpSA

ufilsag] gap g

paiwn L3INDYIN

[ENPaW ESOEW

P} NOQILONTOUd NVAT
HE

PIL SIEDNNGIEUWIEY] 1USY
Uosuyor g uosyuor

uoSEDS N0 Bf] SENAIBS MO

Xal0leasy sswer

pI saomes A0smMpy s1ea|ea Juapuadapu)
saifiojouyaa] o)
dnois) uspsnopt

pI1 |poay ety

i1 Asuetnaue) dougpy
P MN 3299
[BlUBWONALT Q D

ANy U1 1 s19Mm0)

OO R $3YIH WG M o
paywi Gy

Jalep 559201d YO 13
WHH 3ALLDF-1T




1S ¥90'LE63
90 265'93
O V2223
9¢ S6¥3

08 +813

85 06v ¥3
6l €93
800013
¥9 0bPP3
00 000 053
00 2663
00 000'05F
29226'8LY

09 0rZ3
9€ G993
09 6L1°L3
o v69'23
00 69¥'123
66 EE3
£6 923
G0 G66'L3
00 DO8'2L3
00 00V'23
00083
90 8643
08 123
00 8EE'L3
02 1S3

AQLElML
Mdb 5159

TH6 bdN
218210

aNG 5140
P44 EN3 Plagu3

aNL Ldd

£6211

¥85+3d  ybnologialed

A36 LAQ Aaipng
306 G40

AdS ZCdN
QYO GLdN
Xas2|PpIY
[N}

HHS LD
Wame)

ZrL N1
BUI4SIB1S3IN0|S)
APl

HiBd BAOUY)

SouET

3OA MON
JAG GaH
QN9 MO
Vs 014D
JHEB T M
HAY LV
uojbuie s
Nt Lvs
£L6¥ ¥0d Od
EESHL )
Z0L G140

arz LIMmS
UVl ZNd
Mo
Jaodman]
Leyley
poomshuy
e
UOABUDE|Q
[Fllerelull]
131591019
yahvad
JUBISILD NBUIY

Kapoyn

ArE 9N
NNLONS

ZrL N
oyuaf
allyseaue
aIysayo
mpred
ucpuC}
BJIYSpIOJHaL |
peoy snukded
BasuemMs
joAued 1PN
yafiad
HpieD

UopUoT

ueyGug

AquuAigy|
ALomsIy

peey 150d

peoy| obpug
pEoyE yrieua
BIBISD PU| 1SN
apEIL ISOAA L
UDLILLIDY) DIOLL[CAA
1R A OB

BILUG7) SSAUISHT] SUGIIAC,] B

afie|na meysyong
ujoouI

11 1ot Sy

ujosur

/QOE DUNS

wey

BMIID

pRoY| IeuUD ] €0
Alipeoid gL

SUBQIY IS

ORUBT BOIAIRG aJLEUL
UGIMIN

PRULLIT Y 2N YoIudy
aNudy A-I0OH

maeBiuep oleg

199N SHRUOIDIBAY 6

SMA DICLA] SULIR |

210157 |eInsnpu| ApJoep Ay
DILIDT) VOIND3DY| SIDALSDISEAN
8SNOH Scin

g n

a5 Buipeay yBnopuer | ivn
SN

pauN | $3ILIv0ssy ubBpuquels v
ofieyon 1esung

ISNeH UAMMLD

2miny
Mty XUER
DNUDAY LID|SOM |

PG JOOK MO |
RGPF XOF Qcl

Ipeley 1S9pA 16
Aempolg YoN 08¢
SALQ) IPIS BYAG
peoy Ayong

3sn0} 1855y
LOSULYOr 5319
JUBDSWIT) LUE|IOOAA BE
L2661 LVN 1500231
JUDITAID) PP Py
[DNUDD 153 HOWS}
58|RI5 15INUBIIG

LNOT) POOMUIEYYD ¢ 1M

ABIp BONOZ

diysiauped [ILpuip
soddng [eapapy SWean
POILLIT] SIDAESDISEAN
payuw Sdn

N13440L

Buuzien do aige).
PAIILT SOIBAN WBYDLI ]
abpuquels Awy g
BusieD Ms

RABISEAUS [BRUBWLLT 1]

Q3INNAS

I (Mn) WesH ABieudg
SWasAG J9INdwoy) 19AESH 5198118
SIUBLUNIISY) PIEPUEIS

pajiw ¢ saleInossy sbpuquels
U VI Aedg

Aaslap uowig

panwI pros D8

salddns a0 135
SaLBIDOSSY 950y

E3NIWIN 5921A135 |OSY

12wy (2Aoy)

AsuBiUNoaY Wy

oWy

e|-B-luay

S3EM YIIEDH o1




Appendix IV

Nucleus Healthcare Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/12{2012
SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 7,019 03
Cash at Bank 42,954 83
Rates Refund 3,715 07
53,688 93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Consdultancy Payments 7,049 99
Site Costs 7,735 41
Employee Costs 30000
VAT - irrecoverable 1,880 63
{16,966 03)
36,722 90
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Cuirent 36,722 90
36,722 90

Note VAT i1s not recoverable (\J
AV
1

DAY

S

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

Page 10f 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 20 December 2012 0928




Appendix V

Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 20/12/2012

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 5,700 00
5,700 00
5,700 00

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 5,700 00

5,700 00

QL

Andrew Pear
Joint Admirustrator

! Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 502 20 December 2012 09 43




Rule 473

Appendix VI

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

(if a company please also give company regisiration
number)

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went Into
rquidation

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
Liqudiator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
piease state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
secticn 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduie 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amouni(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised 1o
act on his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posihion with or relation to creditor




Appendix VII

Ruie4 73 Form 4 25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED —IN
ADMINISTRATION
1 | Name of Creditor

{if a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of Creditor

Total ameouni of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanbated [Nole the
Liqudiator may call for any document or
evidence io substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{p) amount of claim NET of Valus Added Tax

Ii total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised inierest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please stafe whaiher you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give deialls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and i so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
seciton 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount({s) claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred

10

Paruiculars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Appendix VIII
Nucleus Healthcare Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act") and The
[nsolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), and the Joint Administrators ("Administrators") of Nucleus
Healthcare Limited (*the Company”), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33
of the Rules

Proposals
The Administrators propose that

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

(1) they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient,

(1) they investigate and, If approprnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

() 1 addibon, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as
Admunistrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedtent m order to
achieve the purpose of the Administraiion or protect and preserve the assets of the
Cornpany or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these proposals, and

(b) the Admunusiration shall continue {subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) unti the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
liabilities incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as
deemed appropitate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved
or placed Into hquidation as outhned in the body of my report If necessary, the Joint
Administrators propose to seek an extension of therr appomntment as Administrators from
the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act

{c} In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company
to move from Administrabion into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
Iiquidation process they, at their discretion, deem appropriate  In either circumstance, itis
proposed that the Joit Administrators would take the appointment as joint liquidators of
the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their duties In relation to moving
Into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liguidator, provided
that the nommation 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals
are approved

(d) Upon the Company proceeding into Liquidation as set out above, the Joint Administrators

discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days
following the Company entering into iquidation

ADM 108c




Appendix VIII

(e} They be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set out herein or to the Joint Administrators' statutory duties

{f) The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both
for therr services as Administrators and also for therr staff in attending to the matters
ansing in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work 1s undertaken The Administrators’ remuneration will be deemed
approved should no crediters meeting be held Should a meeting be held the
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Committee or In the event
that no Committee 1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of
resolution for the acceptance of these proposals

(g) BM Adwisory's costs and expenses and other professional costs relating to the
appointment of Administrators as would fall within the definition of Rule 2 67(1)(c) be
treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the date of
appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work 1s undertaken

(h) They be at iberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the circulated Creditors guide
to Administrators’ fees

(i)  They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration n relation to proposals {f), {g) and (h)
above when funds become available

(1)  They consult with the Creditors Committee, If formed, at appropriate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Admunistration and the implementation and development of these
proposals and where they consider 1t expedient obtain the sanction of that Commiitee on
benhalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrators

)
\

O

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

20 Dscember 2012

ADM 108¢c




Appendix IX
Nucleus Healthcare Services Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act") and The
Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), and the Joint Administrators ("Administrators”) of Nucleus
Healthcare Limited (“the Company”), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrators' duty pursuant fo Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33
of the Rules

Proposals
The Administrators propose that

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company mn order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

(i) they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient,

(n}y they investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

(w) n addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as
Administrators as thsy in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order o
achieve the purpose of the Adminisiration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose Incidental
to these proposals, and

(b) the Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) untit the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
habilities incurred during the Admmistration have been discharged or until such a time as
deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved
or placed into liquidation as outlined in the body of my report Ii necessary, the Joint
Administrators propose to seek an extension of therr appointment as Administrators from
the creditors and/or the Court pursuani to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act

(¢) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company
to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Admimistrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
iquidation process they, at their discretion, deem approprate  In either circumstance, it 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as joint hguidators of
the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their duties In relation to moving
into creditors’ voluntary hquidation, and In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals
are approved

(d) Upon the Company proceeding into Liquidation as set out above, the Joint Administrators
discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days
following the Company entering into lqudation




N

(e)

(f)

(h)

(1)

[P

They be at iberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set out herein or to the Joint Administrators' statutory duties

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both
for their services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the matters
ansing 1in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work is undertaken The Admnistrators’ remuneration will be deemed
approved should no creditors meeting be held Should a meeting be held the
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Commitiee or in the event
that no Committee 1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of
resolution for the acceptance of these proposals

BM Adwisory’'s costs and expenses and other professional costs relating to the
appointment of Administrators as would fall within the definition of Rule 2 67(1)(c) be
freated as an expense of the Administration {albei Iincurred prnior to the date of
appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work 1s undertaken

They be &t hiberty ioc recharge disbursements as detalled in the circulated Creditors guide
to Administrators’ fees

They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposais (f), (g} and (h)
above when funds become available

They consult with the Creditors’ Committee, 1f formed, at appropriate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Admurusiration and the implementation and development of these
proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Commiitee on
behalf of the creditors of the Company {and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrators

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

20 December 2012




Appendix X

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Credifor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 If the estimaled claim exceeds the credit Imit, on whai basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide detalls of any comfort, secunty or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit

4 When were you first aware that there were difficullies in getting payment and what
was the evidence of this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured
cheques




Appendix X

5 Please provide detalls of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts
6 Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal

achtion you took to recover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide
brief details

Name

Signature

Position

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a sepai ate prece of paper clemly indicating which
question the continuanion sheet 1efeis 1o




Appendix XI

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
NUCLEUS HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 if the estimated claim exceeds the crecit imit, on what basis or terms was the
addibional credit allowed?

3 Please prowide details of any comfori, secunty or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit

4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what
was the evidence of this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured
cheques




Appendix XI

5 Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts
6 Please provide detalls, including dates, of any wnts, summons, decrees or other legal

action you took to recover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide
bref details

Name

Signature

Pasition

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate prece of paper clearly indicanng wiich
question the conttnuation sheet refers to




Appendix XII

06 1EZ 00 1 Z0'08 DEGVE RS avi1d " oy 58 181 ng g1 (3K iCiok puton

ST 062 DO 180°ET OZ 14 000 7 meT T Teo T T T TTTess T T T o0 T eLel Bier] Buipea

18512 05 €ZE'E o 51 0o Oes - Two TTT 7 obg — T T T goo T (143 ESohopla [T TE]

SL8ET DO 556 00t 000 ok 1 0o ~ T "7 oot — TTog ot LA % xeL]

88 2T 05 656'¢ 09 81 000 0 000 0911 051 000 Bunocday Aomes

£6 961 05 1k T 5621 o oLt QN 080 oo 082 3 D ARG avendwo) Aoimery

00 DBE 00 08E 001 ) non T oo T T T TohoT T T Teod T [ vonelnin 260 uonebn pug |e6a

0f 157 009411 [ 000 T wo B wo 7 T T T 0l - L) [ Uanie BiisoR0f KIS

£Z 51T 00 §6L'T o Er 000 or9 0o oo oo 05 & oM AoneG(isaug uanebnsanu]

¥ 25 B0 000'C [ T . L ozt T TTwo T T T Tmer T T SIBIPA D PTG

19 007 57 TE9 0T 56 25 e 1444 STk [{3r4 0§ [V SIPpAI) PAANIISURN SIONpI)

00 08E 00 28 (3 o & T ¢ S (T ¥ 0 T e | FiRdaig prAEsea Jpioisa

L 591 52 16T 5911 oo 599 oao ] 000 000 USROG

00 072 00985 1 0E9 000 000 o ors 00 000 5155y [310UD

b0 £I8 05 6I6 9 011z 000 o7 oo D0E 000 0357 UonEsIERY 1955y uoIEsedy Jassy

00 DRE 00 056 052 [T) wo T T TTwo T T on T Tond (T4 CETETEETTRION

EL Gl 00 8071 ok £ 000 ont ki) me 000 (L) Bununcazy st

49520 05 1956 58 801 mo orer SE0 016¢ oL 0L oz @ Buiuue 3 wipy| Bulvueg pue vonensIuwpY|
|7 930U AHH 0bIaAY  J 350 |PI0L | P10 puUltD | 2305 Woddng J0jenSijupiy JUnp J0Jensiujiupy 9sey” Jojenspiugy ose) was  Jafvuey Jouireg SiSACUY HIOM. WI0AA JO U0[10O1)|5503

T T STt T T T T T T T T T T T T g s g S

IroziTr/iz oy rrozfor /st

PopDd D) Jo4

51507 2|1 S10IENISIUIWpPY o[

UDRLAIS|SILERY U - PITJUET DICIYYLIH SNDBNN




Appendix XIIX

L LY

9, 86T SLETOZ STET S0G ar o 0L E j@ol puein
60 $07 0S 062 vagxell 011 050 ) oo g0 1vA T XL
00521 00 521 Buiiodyg Almnes 00T no T 000 000 Gunsoday Alojmels
0152 SZLITT snueldwaon Anes Sk 1 [y neo (174 SOUPNALIOY AlOINNG saueldwod Aoneg
00 0Z¢ 00 68 )95y [2)BD 0k 0 o — T T T 7 aro - ooa SESAYT TS|
00 0BE 00 06T UonusIpay 1358y 050 00 M0 0450 UOIESIEdY 1958y uonesiRIy 1855y
$Z 96 05 8¢ BunuNody Bses) ar o TToR0 - 000 00 BUnUNGo3Y D58
ST bl 0S ¥9/ Buuuplg g wtwpy 0£S o6 I 000 av o Builuggy B uiwpy, BUILUR(d PUB UoNENSILRLPY
J 9iey AJHq eBeleAy 3 1507 301 SISA[CUY 310p | U301 PUCID) | JOJRIISHIWPY 10IUNE  A0ICIISIUNEPY D5E]) 101LDG aDupeg SisAjeuy oM WIOM JO UOIedyIsse

opeIg JJeis A Sinog)

TI0Z/ZT/IT 03 TT0Z/01/5¢C

POL3 DUy 104

51507 DLl], ,SI0JEASILILPY JN0E

UOIIISIUUPY UT - POPLUI S2IAIDS DIRII|RH SNDOINN




